The Group has applied MFRS 15 in accordance with the full retrospective transitional provisions with
elected practical expedients according to paragraph C5 of MFRS 15.

Reclassification of comparative figures

In 2Q2018, certain fees charged by the Group to its joint ventures were included in other operating
income. Related expenses were included in administrative expenses. However, in 4Q2018, the nature of
such income were reassessed and reclassified as revenue. The related expenses were also reclassified as
cost of sales.

Accordingly, the 2Q2018 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the above
mentioned presentation. The reclassification has had no effect on the profit for the current and previous
financial quarter. There has also been no effect on retained earnings.

8

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

The effects of the transition to the MFRS Framework on the consolidated statement of financial position
are as follows:

 As previously

reported
(Under FRSs)

Effect of
MFRS

adjustments

As restated
(Under

MFRSs)
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Consolidated  Statement of Financial Position
At 31 October 2018

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 250,112 - 250,112
Investment properties 19,440 - 19,440
Inventories - land held for property development 3,877,520 8,060 3,885,580
Investment in an associate 57,018 - 57,018
Investment in joint ventures 1,112,584 (14,607) 1,097,977
Trade receivables 24,552 - 24,552
Amount due from joint ventures 651,223 - 651,223
Deferred tax assets 96,676 10,671 107,347
 6,089,125 4,124 6,093,249

Current Assets
Inventories - properties under development  2,567,368 295,885 2,863,253
Inventories - completed properties  140,489 28,562  169,051
Trade and other receivables 1,063,258 (173,915) 889,343
Contract assets - 96,672   96,672
Gross amount due from customers 6,882 (6,882) -
Current tax assets 49,037 - 49,037
Deposits 87,224 - 87,224
Cash and bank balances 423,073 - 423,073
 4,337,331 240,322 4,577,653
TOTAL ASSETS 10,426,456 244,446 10,670,902

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 3,614,865 - 3,614,865
Warrant Reserve 194,395 - 194,395
Foreign currency translation reserve (22,216) (1,119) (23,335)
Retained Earnings 620,907 (79,247) 541,660
Total Equity 4,407,951 (80,366) 4,327,585

Non-Current Liabilities
Long term borrowings 1,925,831 - 1,925,831
Finance lease obligations 307 - 307
Deferred tax liabilities 32,435 (9,527) 22,908
 1,958,573 (9,527) 1,949,046

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,145,373 (779,779)   1,365,594
Contract liabilities - 1,114,118 1,114,118
Bank overdrafts 19,208 - 19,208
Short term borrowings 1,886,180 - 1,886,180
Finance lease obligations 76 - 76
Current tax liabilities 9,095 - 9,095
 4,059,932 334,339 4,394,271
Total Liabilities 6,018,505 324,812  6,343,317
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,426,456 244,446  10,670,902

9

1.   Basis of preparation (continued)

The effects of the transition to the MFRS Framework on the consolidated statement of financial position
are as follows: (continued)

 As previously
reported

(Under FRSs)

Effect of
MFRS

adjustments

As restated
(Under

MFRSs)
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 1 November 2017

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 227,942 - 227,942
Investment properties 19,149 - 19,149
Inventories - land held for property development 3,900,199 9,612 3,909,811
Investment in an associate 12,127 - 12,127
Investment in joint ventures 1,139,208 13,263 1,152,471
Amount due from joint ventures 507,520 - 507,520
Deferred tax assets 78,743 3,151  81,894
 5,884,888   26,026 5,910,914

Current Assets
Inventories - properties under development  2,431,575 174,798 2,606,373
Inventories - completed properties 24,707 - 24,707
Trade and other receivables 1,021,386 (208,200)   813,186
Contract assets - 160,468 160,468
Gross amount due from customers 6,882 (6,882) -
Current tax assets 46,999 - 46,999
Deposits 119,388 - 119,388
Cash and bank balances 314,436 - 314,436
 3,965,373 120,184 4,085,557
TOTAL ASSETS 9,850,261 146,210 9,996,471

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Share Capital 3,614,865 - 3,614,865
Warrant Reserve 194,395 - 194,395
Foreign currency translation reserve (541) (260) (801)
Retained Earnings 455,315 (7,146) 448,169
Total Equity 4,264,034 (7,406) 4,256,628

Non-Current Liabilities
Long term borrowings 2,202,608 - 2,202,608
Other payables 92,671 - 92,671
Deferred tax liabilities 48,563 (3,717) 44,846
 2,343,842 (3,717) 2,340,125

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,946,382 (452,405) 1,493,977
Contract liabilities - 609,738 609,738
Bank overdrafts 26,497 - 26,497
Short term borrowings 1,250,466 - 1,250,466
Current tax liabilities 19,040 - 19,040
 3,242,385 157,333 3,399,718
Total Liabilities 5,586,227 153,616 5,739,843
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,850,261 146,210 9,996,471

10

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

 The effects of the transition to the MFRS Framework on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are as follows:

 As previously

reported
(Under FRSs)

Reclassification

Effect of
MFRS

adjustments

As restated
(Under

MFRSs)
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
6 months ended 30 April 2018

Revenue 1,062,277 7,741 (1,095) 1,068,923
Cost of sales (832,786) (4,906) 1,845 (835,847)
Gross profit 229,491 2,835 750 233,076
Other income 26,036 (7,741) - 18,295
Selling and marketing expenses (19,229) - (1,998) (21,227)
Administrative expenses (101,089) 4,906 (1,458) (97,641)
Finance costs (45,794) - - (45,794)
Share of results in an associate, net of tax (174) - - (174)
Share of results in joint ventures, net of tax 1,105 - (3,731) (2,626)
Profit before taxation 90,346 - (6,437) 83,909
Income tax expense (31,805) - 794 (31,011)
Profit net of tax 58,541 - (5,643) 52,898

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operation

1,694

-

-

1,694
Share of other comprehensive losses of joint

venture

(20,102)

-

(845)

(20,947)
Total comprehensive income for the period 40,133 - (6,488) 33,645

* Anti-dilutive

Earnings per share attributable to owners of
the company

:-Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.99   1.80

- Diluted earning per share (sen) # 1.99   1.80

11

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

 The effects of the transition to the MFRS Framework on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income are as follows: (continued)

 As previously

reported
(Under FRSs)

Reclassification

Effect of
MFRS

adjustments

As restated
(Under

MFRSs)
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Comprehensive Income
3 months ended 30 April 2018

Revenue 498,686 3,793 47,229 549,708
Cost of sales (386,745) (2,577) (32,191) (421,513)
Gross profit 111,941 1,216 15,038 128,195
Other income 12,717 (3,793) - 8,924
Selling and marketing expenses (10,089) - (1,352) (11,441)
Administrative expenses (42,204) 2,577 (1,199) (40,826)
Finance costs (23,045) - - (23,045)
Share of results in an associate, net of tax (12) - - (12)
Share of results in joint ventures, net of tax 1,141 - (769) 372
Profit before taxation 50,449 - 11,718 62,167
Income tax expense (15,996) - (3,041) (19,037)
Profit net of tax 34,453 - 8,677 43,130

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operation

94

-

-

94
Share of other comprehensive losses of joint

venture

(10,028)

-

(479)

(10,507)
Total comprehensive income for the period 24,519 - 8,198 32,717

* Anti-dilutive

There is no material impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the 6 months period ended
30 April 2018. The reclassification on adoption of the MFRS framework in the consolidated statement
of cash flows for the 6 months ended 30 April 2018 is as follows:

Earnings per share attributable to owners of
the company

:-Basic earnings per share (sen) 1.17   1.46

- Diluted earning per share (sen) # 1.17   1.46

As previously
reported

(under FRSs)

Effect of
MFRS

adjustments

As restated
(Under

MFRSs)
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of Cash Flows
6 months ended 30 April 2018

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 27,409 (34,492) (7,083)

Net cash used in investing activities (301,621) 34,492 (267,129)

12

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the 6 months ended 30 April 2019 were not materially
affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual items affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the 6
months ended 30 April 2019.

4. Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the 6 months ended 30 April 2019.

5. Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations,